IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

ANGELIC JOHNSON, et al. Petitioners,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, et al., Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRITS & DECLARATORY RELIEF

Case No. 162286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRO	DDUCTION
ARGU	MENT
I.	The Court Has Original Jurisdiction to Hear and Decide this Petition
II.	Neither Mootness nor Laches Bars the Court from Granting the Requested Relief7
III.	Respondents Fail to Rebut Petitioners' Factual Presentation and Substantive Legal Claims that Require Immediate Relief from the Court
CONC	LUSION10

Cases	Page
Anderson v United States, 417 US 211; 94 S Ct 2253(1974)	9
Belknap v Bd of State Canvassers, 95 Mich 155; 54 NW 696 (1893)	3
Black v McGuffage, 209 F Supp 2d 889 (ND Ill 2002)	9, 10
<i>Bush v Gore</i> 531 US 98; 121 S Ct 525 (2000)	9
Carson v Simon, 978 F3d 1051 (CA8, 2020)	10
Constantino, et al, v City of Detroit, et al, Case No 162245, Order of Nov 23, 2020	2
Fla State Conference of NAACP v Browning, 522 F3d 1153 (CA11, 2008)	8
<i>Griffin v Burns</i> , 570 F2d 1065, 1077 (CA1, 1978)	9
Halbert v Mich, 545 US 605; 125 S Ct 2582 (2005)	1
Harper v Va State Bd of Elections, 383 US 663, 665; 86 S Ct 1079 (1966)	8
<i>Krohn v Home–Owners Ins Co,</i> 490 Mich 145, 156-57; 802 NW 2d 281 (2011)	4
League of Women Voters of Ohio v Brunner, 548 F3d 463, 478 (CA6, 2008)	8
<i>Reynolds v Sims</i> , 377 US 533; 84 S Ct 1362 (1964)	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Court Rules

US Const art 2, § 1	
Mich Const 1963, art 2, § 4	1
Mich Const 1963, art 6, §4	3
MCL § 168.479	
MCL § 168.822	6
MCL § 168.841	5
MCL § 168.842	6
MCL § 168.846	6
MCR 3.716(A)(7)	7
